## In the Supreme Court of the United States

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, INC., DBA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF GREATER LOS ANGELES, *Petitioner*,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES & ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIANS FOR COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT AND STRATEGIC ACTIONS FOR A JUST ECONOMY, *Respondents*.

> On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

#### CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DOUGLAS J. DENNINGTON Counsel of Record JAYSON A. PARSONS RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 18575 Jamboree Road, 9th Floor Irvine, CA 92612 (714) 641-5100 ddennington@rutan.com Counsel for Petitioner

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. There is a Clear Circuit Split as to the Question Presented by the Petition
A. The Plain Text of the Second and Ninth Circuit Opinions is Irreconcilable
B. The Circuit Split Will Lead to a Divergence in Application of <i>Allied Structural Steel</i> 6
C. A Single Footnote in <i>Melendez</i> Does Not Save Respondents
II. The Petition is an Excellent Candidate to Address Needed Clarification on the Appropriate Standard of Review
CONCLUSION 13

i

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### CASES

Abbott v. Veasey,      137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)
Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services, 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)
Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus, 438 U.S. 234 (1978) passim
DoorDash, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 21-cv-05502-EMC, Dkt. 60 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2022)
Energy Reserves Grp. v. Kansas Power & Light Co., 459 U.S. 400 (1983) 5, 8
Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)
Mazurek v. Armstrong, 117 S. Ct. 1865 (1997) 12
Melendez v. City of New York, 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021) passim
Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project,137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).12
RULES
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)
Sup. Ct. R. 11
